In support of the rehabilitation of the Development, the County has consented not 

only to the assignment of the County Original Loans but to restructure the County Original 

Loans. Through this First Amendment, the County Original Loans are being restructured to have 

(i) a principal amount of Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six 

Dollars ($2,520,846) (the "Loan"), which is equal to the original principal amount of the County 

Original Loans plus interest accrued as of the date of this First Amendment, and (ii) a repayment 

term that extends through July 25, 2081. 

E.  The parties' obligations with respect to the Loan are evidenced by the following

[...]

operating subsidy obtained by Borrower and approved by the County for the purpose of 

financing the acquisition of the Property and the rehabilitation of the Improvements in 

addition to the Loan: 

i.  Multi-family housing revenue tax-exempt note in the approximate amount 

of Thirty-Three Million Five Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Eleven 

Dollars ($33,553,111) issued by the California Municipal Finance Authority and loaned 

to Borrower by Silicon Valley Bank, a Division of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company 

(the "Bank Construction Loan") which will convert to a permanent loan in the 

approximate amount of Six Million Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($6,017,000) (the "Bank 

Permanent Loan"); 

ii.  An assumed and restructured loan from the California Department of 

Housing and Community Development in the approximate amount of Eight Million Four 

Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Five Hundred and Two Dollars ($8,463,502) (the "HCD 

LPR Loan"); 

iii. An assumed and restructured loan from the City of San Pablo in the 

approximate amount of One Million Five Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars 

($1,549,164);    

iv. A seller carry-back loan from the Prior Partnership in the approximate 

amount of Eleven Million Five Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Three 

Dollars ($11,558,243) (the "Seller Loan"); 

v. A loan from East Bay Asian Local Development Corporation, a California 

nonprofit public benefit corporation in the approximate amount of Six Million Seven 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,700,000) (the "Sponsor Loan"); 

vi.  Low Income Housing Tax Credit investor equity funds in the approximate 

amount of Twenty-Five Million Nine Hundred Eight Three Hundred Eight-Nine Dollars 

($25,908,389) provided by Borrower's limited partner; and 

vii. Capital contribution from Borrower's general partner in the approximate 

amount of Two Million One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Nine 

Dollar ($2,166,379) comprised of $500,000 in reserves, $1,666,279 in Community 

Project Funding, and $100 in general partner funds. 

4. Borrower Section 1.1(h) of the Loan Agreement is deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

"(h)   "Borrower" means Giant Development II, LP, a California limited partnership."

[...]

Agreement by and among Borrower, the County, and the City dated July 25, 2024, 

recorded against the Property." 

7. Loan. Section 1.1(aa) of the Loan Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following: 

"(aa)  "Loan" means the loan to Borrower from the County in the amount of Two Million 

Five Hundred Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars ($2,514,727)." 

8. Note. Section 1.1(dd) of the Loan Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following: 

"(dd)  "Note" means the promissory note executed by Borrower dated July 25, 2024 in 

the amount of the Loan." 

9. Regulatory Agreement.

[...]

Contra Costa County; and  

c. A title insurer reasonably acceptable to the County is unconditionally and 

irrevocably committed to issuing to the County an ALTA Lender's Policy of insurance 

insuring the priority of the Deed of Trust in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred 

Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($2,520,846). 

18. Approved Development Budget.  Exhibit C to the Loan Agreement is deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the Development Budget attached as Exhibit B to this First 

Amendment. 

19. Full Force and Effect.  Except as set forth in this First Amendment, the Loan